

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2339
ANSWERED ON 03RD AUGUST, 2021


PRIVATE PARTICIPATION IN FPIS


2339.  SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY:


 Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Food Processing Industries (FPIs) set up under private sector in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last two years; and


(b) the details thereof, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a central sector umbrella scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and development of food processing sector of the country including of Andhra Pradesh. Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-inaid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation industries. PMKSY is not any region or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including Andhra Pradesh. Since 2019-20, Ministry has approved a total of 20 projects under component schemes of PMKSY in Andhra Pradesh. The district wise details of projects are placed at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2339 ANSWER ON 3RD AUGUST, 2021 REGARDING

PRIVATE PARTICIPATION IN FPIS.


List of projects sanctioned under component Schemes of PMKSY in Andhra Pradesh during last two years
(Rs. In Cr.)

Sl.

No
Project Name District

Date of

approval

Project

Cost

Grant

Approved
Status

Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

1
Srichakra Milk Products

LLP
Anantpur 22.09.2020 22.05 7.01

Under

Implementation

2
Veerabhadra Exports Pvt.

Ltd.
East Godavari 28.09.2020 36.38 10.00

Under

Implementation

3
Naturade Foods Private

Limited
Visakhapatnam 28.09.2020 15.57 3.79

Under

Implementation

4
Jaya Lakshmi Sea Foods

Pvt Ltd
Krishna 23.11.2020 74.23 10.00

Under

Implementation

5
Castlerock Fisheries

Private Limited
Nellore 24.11.2020 40.85 10.00

Under

Implementation

6
Coastal Corporation

Limited
East Godavari 24.11.2020 71.16 10.00

Under

Implementation

7 Varma Marine West Godavari 23.11.2020 26.44 10.00
Reported 25%

progress

8 Aparna Marine Exports Guntur 31.03.2021 40.67 10.00
Under

Implementation

9
Mekworld Marines and

Exports Pvt Ltd
West Godavari 31.03.2021 28.22 10.00

Under

Implementation

10
Vaisakhi Bio Marine Pvt.

Ltd.
Visakhapatnam 31.03.2021 44.16 10.00

Under

Implementation

11

The Krishna District Milk

Producers’ Mutually

Aided Co-operative

Union Limited

Krishna 31.03.2021 80.48 10.00
Under

Implementation

12 Neeli Aqua Pvt. Ltd. Prakasam 31.03.2021 20.67 5.92
Under

Implementation

13 Sukshma Gamma LLP Krishna 31.03.2021 24.77 8.38
Under

Implementation

14 Mulpuri Aqua Processors Krishna 31.03.2021 37.07 10.00
Under

Implementation

15
Krishna Coastal Foods

Pvt. Ltd
West Godavari 31.05.2021 6.65 0.00

Under

Implementation

Scheme- Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters

16

M/s CRPL

Visakhapatnam Cold

Chain Private Limited

Visakhapatnam 17.03.2021 48.15 8.7409
Under

Implementation

Scheme- Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities

17

M/s Natures

Cane Foods

LLP

Krishna 02.12.2019 15.33 3.73
Under

Implementation

18
M/s GJ Fruit Products Pvt

Ltd
Chittoor 03.12.2019 15.80 4.75

Under

Implementation


19
M/s Shivtara Grains Pvt.

Ltd
Krishna 16.03.2020 16.48 5.00

Under

Implementation


20
M/s Jallan Furkating Tea

Company Pvt. Ltd
Chittoor 16.03.2020 18.16 5.00

Under

Implementation

